~ 38 ~
International Journal of Applied Dental Sciences 2024; 10(1): 38-43
ISSN Print: 2394-7489
ISSN Online: 2394-7497
IJADS 2024; 10(1): 38-43
© 2024 IJADS
Received: 27-11-2023

scanning process was repeated for all 18 samples, resulting in
18 reference scans. The samples were identified using a
numbering system ranging from A1 to A9 and B1 to B9.
3. Intraoral scanning
 Primescan
It combines Structured Light-Confocal microscopy with
Smart Pixel sensors, high frequency contrast analysis and
dynamic depth scan. It is a video and photo-based scanner
powered by artificial intelligence.
 Trios Scanner
Trios3 employs a multifaceted approach to scanning,
combining structured light projection with confocal
microscopy, ultrafast optical scanning, and AI technology.
 Medit Scanner
Employing structured light and optical triangulation, the
Medit 600 combines Smart Scan Filtering, Enhanced AI and
color filtering for scanning. In addition, it utilizes both 3D-in-
motion video and full-color streaming for detailed data
capture.
4. Scanning workflow
The initial stage involved recording information about the
restorations and their types. This was followed by the
acquisition phase, where the recorded details were displayed
in the page palette and scanning commenced upon foot
control activation.
A meticulous scanning protocol started on the occlusal
surface of the prepared tooth, with the scanner 0-5mm away.
It swept mesially across the tooth, then tilted 45-90° on the
buccal surface then the scanner head moved distally with 90°
tilt over the lingual surface in a mesial direction. The process
repeated on the proximal surface, using a "wave-like" motion
with 15° on the occlusal, buccal & lingual surfaces.
Utilizing a digital stopwatch, a separate operator recorded
scan times, resulting in an average scan duration of
approximately 7-10 seconds.
Upon completion of the acquisition phase, the scan data was
processed and rendered into a 3D model, which was
subsequently exported in the widely-used STL format.
Each of the 18 samples underwent scanning, resulting in 18
numbered scans (D.S A1-A9 and D.S B1-B9).
5. The Trueness measurement
Using Geomagic Control X 2018, a reverse engineering
software, the reference STL file from the InEos X5
scanner was superimposed to each file of 18 STL files
from each scanner from each sub-division.
~ 40 ~
International Journal of Applied Dental Sciences https://www.oraljournal.com
Import and align datasets
Here's how the data was prepared and aligned:
A. Import and trim reference data: The essential parts of
the reference data were brought in, removing any
irrelevant information.
B. Import measurement data: The STL file containing the
measurement data from the corresponding scanner was
imported.
C. Align data sets: An initial alignment was performed,
followed by a more precise best-fit alignment. This
ensured that both data sets shared a common coordinate
system with the least possible mean deviation.
3D. Compare
The 3D comparison was limited to the region of interest
defined by the lowest projection and automatic maximum